

No. 09-35860

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

KENNETH KIRK, CARL ANDERS EKSTROM AND MICHAEL MILLER,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CHIEF JUSTICE WALTER CARPENETI, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EX OFFICIO  
MEMBER OF THE ALASKA JUDICIAL COUNCIL, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Alaska (Anchorage), No. 09-CV-00136  
Before the Honorable John W. Sedwick

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

J. ADAM SKAGGS  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
161 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS  
NEW YORK, NY 10013  
(212) 998-6730

PAUL A. ENGELMAYER  
CATHERINE MARLANTES RAHM  
JASON D. HIRSCH  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
399 PARK AVENUE  
NEW YORK, NY 10022  
(212) 230-8800

March 5, 2010

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. ALASKA’S MERIT COMMISSION SYSTEM COMPORTS WITH THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	4
A. The Election Of The Board Of Governors Is Constitutional .....	4
1. The election of a “limited purpose” entity must only satisfy rational basis review .....	5
2. The Alaska bar association’s Board of Governors is a limited purpose entity and its election satisfies rational basis review .....	6
B. The Board’s Appointment Of Council Members Is Constitutional .....	8
C. Restricted Election Cases And The “Limited Purpose” Exception Are Not Applicable To The Judicial Council .....	10
II. THE SELECTION OF LAWYER COUNCIL MEMBERS BY THE BAR PROMOTES A QUALIFIED AND INDEPENDENT JUDICIARY .....	14
A. Lawyer Members Are Uniquely Qualified To Serve On Merit Commissions .....	14
B. The Selection Of Lawyer Members By The Board Of Governors Of The Bar Enhances Judicial Quality.....	16

C.	The Selection Of Lawyer Members By The Board Of Governors Of The Bar Enhances Judicial Independence.....	20
1.	Alaska’s system promotes separation of powers .....	21
2.	Alaska’s system promotes a judiciary independent of political majorities .....	23
	CONCLUSION .....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page
<i>African-American Voting Rights Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Missouri</i> , 994 F. Supp. 1105 (E.D. Mo. 1997).....	14, 19
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968) .....	9
<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981) .....	5, 6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Bradley v. Work</i> , 916 F. Supp. 1446 (S.D. Ind. 1996).....	11
<i>Brady v. State Bar of California</i> , 533 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	8, 24
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	12
<i>Hadley v. Junior College District Metropolitan Kansas City</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970).....	5, 9
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	26
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School District</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	5, 8, 10
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	28
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	29
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954) .....	27
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 129 S. Ct. 711 (2009).....	29
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	16, 22
<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989).....	6
<i>Sailors v. Board of Education of County of Kent</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967) .....	8, 9, 29
<i>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage District</i> , 410 U.S. 719 (1973).....	5, 6, 10, 11, 13

*San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez*, 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....12

*Smith v. Boyle*, 144 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998) .....13

*Smith v. Robbins*, 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....29

*Sullivan v. Alabama State Bar*, 295 F. Supp. 1216 (M.D. Ala. 1969).....7

*United States v. Carolene Products Co.*, 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....12

*United States v. Will*, 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....22

*Wells v. Edwards*, 347 F. Supp. 453 (M.D. La. 1972).....13, 24

*Williams v. Rhodes*, 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....12

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

Alaska Const. art. IV

§ 4 .....17

§ 5 .....4, 10

§ 6 .....24

§ 8 .....4, 10

§ 9 .....10

Alaska Statutes

§ 08.08.040 .....4

§ 08.08.080 .....7, 25

§ 22.05.070 .....17

§ 22.07.040 .....17

§ 22.10.090 .....17

Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85-508, 72 Stat. 339 (1958).....2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alaska Judicial Council Procedures for Nominating Judicial Candidates, *available at* <http://www.ajc.state.ak.us/selection/procedur.htm> (last visited Mar. 4, 2010) .....17, 18

American Bar Association Coalition for Justice, *Judicial Selection: The Process of Choosing Judges* (2008), available at, [http://www.abanet.org/justice/pdf/judicial\\_selection\\_roadmap.pdf](http://www.abanet.org/justice/pdf/judicial_selection_roadmap.pdf).....14

American Bar Association Standing Committee on the Federal Judiciary, *What It Is and How It Works* (2009), available at [http://www.abanet.org/scfedjud/federal\\_judiciary09.pdf](http://www.abanet.org/scfedjud/federal_judiciary09.pdf).....16, 17

American Judicature Society, *Judicial Merit Selection: Current Status* (2009), available at [http://www.judicialselection.us/uploads/documents/Judicial\\_Merit\\_Charts\\_0FC20225EC6C2.pdf](http://www.judicialselection.us/uploads/documents/Judicial_Merit_Charts_0FC20225EC6C2.pdf).....15

American Judicature Society, *Judicial Selection in the States: Appellate and General Jurisdiction Courts* (2009), available at, [http://www.judicialselection.us/uploads/documents/Judicial\\_Selection\\_Charts\\_1196376173077.pdf](http://www.judicialselection.us/uploads/documents/Judicial_Selection_Charts_1196376173077.pdf) .....15

Berkson, Larry C., *Judicial Selection in the United States: a Special Report* (updated by Rachel Caufield, August 2004), available at, [http://www.judicialselection.us/uploads/documents/Berkson\\_1196091951709.pdf](http://www.judicialselection.us/uploads/documents/Berkson_1196091951709.pdf).....15

Bylaws of the Alaska Judicial Council .....17

Editorial, 11 J. Am. Judicature Soc’y 131 (1928) .....22

The Federalist Papers  
     No. 51 (Madison).....18, 22  
     No. 52 (Madison).....24  
     No. 78 (Hamilton).....22

Ferejohn, John A. & Larry D. Kramer, *Independent Judges, Dependent Judiciary: Institutionalizing Judicial Restraint*, 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 962 (2002) .....24

Greene, Norman L., *Perspectives on Judicial Selection Reform*, 68 Alb. L. Rev. 597 (2005).....23

Hawaii Constitutional Convention Minutes (1980).....20

Jackson, Jeffrey D., *Beyond Quality: First Principles in Judicial Selection and their Application to a Commission-Based Selection System*, 34 Fordham Urb. L.J. 125 (2007).....20, 23

*Justice in Jeopardy: Report of the American Bar Association Commission on the 21st Century Judiciary* (July 2003), available at <http://www.abanet.org/judind/jeopardy/pdf/report.pdf>.....15

Minutes of the Daily Proceedings: Alaska Constitutional Convention (Transcript of daily proceedings) (1965).....18, 19, 26, 27

O'Connor, Sandra Day, *The Essentials and Expendables of the Missouri Plan*, 74 Mo. L. Rev. 479 (2009) .....15, 28

Rehnquist, William H., *Keynote Address at the Washington College of Law Centennial Celebration*, 46 Am. U. L. Rev. 263 (1996).....28

Resnick, Judith, *Judicial Selection and Democratic Theory: Demand, Supply, and Life Tenure*, 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 579 (2005) .....26

Scalia, Antonin, *The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules*, 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989) .....26

Tarr, G. Alan, *Retention Elections in a Merit-Selection System*, 74 Mo. L. Rev. 605 (2009) .....15
